

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAVIER CAVAZOS, ACTING WARDEN OF THE CENTRAL
CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S FACILITY AT CHOWCHILLA, *Petitioner*,

v.

TARA SHENEVA WILLIAMS, *Respondent*.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
DONALD E. DE NICOLA
Deputy State Solicitor General
LAWRENCE M. DANIELS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
XIOMARA COSTELLO
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
STEPHANIE C. BREANAN
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2056
Fax: (213) 897-6496
Email: Stephanie.Brenan@doj.ca.gov
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. The state court trial	2
B. The state appeal	7
C. Habeas corpus proceedings	9
D. The Ninth Circuit appeal	10
Reasons for Granting Certiorari	14
I. A significant circuit conflict exists on the important question of whether the deferential § 2254(d) standard of review applies where the state court denied relief in an explained decision but did not expressly acknowledge the alleged federal basis for the claim....	14
II. The Ninth Circuit violated § 2254 by invoking a rule requiring states to suffer biased jurors and by rejecting for impermissible reasons the state court’s factual finding that Juror No. 6 was biased.....	22
A. The Ninth Circuit erred in interpreting the Sixth Amendment as precluding removal of Juror No. 6 even if he were biased	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit failed to abide by the habeas corpus statute's protection for state-court fact-finding.....	26
Conclusion.....	30
Appendix (Separately Bound)	
A. Opinion, United States Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, <i>Williams v. Cavazos</i> , Case No. 07-56127, 646 F.3d 626	1a
B. Judgment, United States District Court for the Central District of California, Western Division, <i>Williams v. Mitchell</i> , Case No. CV 03-02691-GPS (VBK)	55a
C. Order (1) Accepting and Adopting the Report and Recommendation of the United States Magistrate Judge, and (2) Dismissing the Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, United States District Court for the Central District of California, Western Division, <i>Williams v. Mitchell</i> , Case No. CV 03-02691-GPS (VBK).	57a
D. Report and Recommendation of the United States Magistrate Judge, United States District Court for the Central District of California, Western Division, <i>Williams v. Mitchell</i> Case No. CV 03-02691-GPS (VBK).	59a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

		Page
E.	Order Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, California Supreme Court, <i>In re Tara Sheneva Williams</i> , Case No. S122165.	79a
F.	Order Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, California Court of Appeal, Second Appellate, District Division Three, <i>In re Tara Sheneva Williams</i> , Case No. B170245	81a
G.	Minute Order Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, Los Angeles County Superior Court, <i>People v. Tara Sheneva Williams</i> , Case No. NA039425	83a
H.	Order Denying Petition for Review, California Supreme Court, <i>People v. Carde Keishon Taylor et al.</i> , Case No. S104661	85a
I.	Opinion, California Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division Three, <i>People v. Carde Keishon Taylor and Tara S. Williams</i> , Case No. B137365.	87a
J.	Order Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, <i>Williams v. Cavazos</i> , Case No. 07-56127.	119a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i>	
406 U.S. 404 (1972)	24
<i>Baker v. Blaine</i>	
221 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Brewer v. Hall</i>	
378 F.3d 952 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 543	
U.S. 1037 (2004)	24
<i>Canaan v. McBride</i>	
395 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2005)	16, 17
<i>Childers v. Ford</i>	
642 F.3d 953 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for</i>	
<i>cert. filed</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3055 (U.S. Jul. 6,	
2011) (No. 11-42)	15, 19
<i>Clements v. Clarke</i>	
592 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2010), cert. denied,	
130 S. Ct. 3475 (2010)	21, 22
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i>	
501 U.S. 722 (1991)	19
<i>Cox v. Burger</i>	
398 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i>	
131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011)	14
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i>	
391 U.S. 145 (1968)	23
<i>Early v. Packer</i>	
537 U.S. 3 (2002) (per curiam).....	passim
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i>	
502 U.S. 62 (1991)	24
<i>Estrada v. Scribner</i>	
512 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2008)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i>	
131 S. Ct. 1305 (2011) (per curiam).....	14, 28
<i>Hameen v. Delaware</i>	
212 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i>	
131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	passim
<i>Harris v. Reed</i>	
489 U.S. 255 (1989)	19
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i>	
366 U.S. 717 (1961)	20, 21, 23
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i>	
406 U.S. 356 (1972)	24
<i>Lyell v. Renico</i>	
470 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i>	
459 U.S. 422 (1982)	27
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i>	
464 U.S. 548 (1984)	25
<i>Michigan v. Long</i>	
463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	19
<i>Norde v. Keane</i>	
294 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Patton v. Yount</i>	
467 U.S. 1025 (1984)	26, 27
<i>People v. Cleveland</i>	
25 Cal. 4th 466, 106 Cal. Rptr. 2d 313	
(2001)	8, 9, 11
<i>People v. Nesler</i>	
16 Cal. 4th 561 (1997)	20
<i>Premo v. Moore</i>	
131 S. Ct. 733 (2011)	14
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i>	
98 U.S. 145 (1878)	20-21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Rice v. Collins</i>	
546 U.S. 333	27, 28
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i>	
545 U.S. 374 (2005)	20
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i>	
464 U.S. 114 (1983) (per curiam).....	27
<i>Sellan v. Kuhlman</i>	
261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18, 20
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i>	
455 U.S. 209 (1982)	21, 25
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i>	
131 S. Ct. 859 (2011) (per curiam).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i>	
366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Testa v. Katt</i>	
330 U.S. 386 (1947)	18
<i>United States v. Brown</i>	
823 F.2d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	24
<i>United States v. Kemp</i>	
500 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Symington</i>	
195 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999)	12, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Thomas</i>	
116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>United States v. Wood</i>	
299 U.S. 123 (1936)	20, 25
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i>	
469 U.S. 412 (1985)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i>	
176 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 528 U.S.	
225 (2000)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Williams v. Adams</i>	
No. 09-55192, 2011 WL 3605314 (9th Cir. Aug 17, 2011).....	29
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i>	
501 U.S. 797 (1991)	19
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	25
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	12, 27
Cal. Penal Code § 1089.....	passim
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. VI, § 2	18
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	passim
 COURT RULES	
FED. R. CRIM. P. 23(b)	24
